Guarantee)

Issuer & Secured

Guarantors1

Secured by first ranking

general security deeds

over all assets of the

Issuer and the Secured

Guarantors

Centuria Capital No.2 Fund is a 100% owned

subsidiary of Centuria Capital Fund, which is

one of the stapled entities constituting CNI.

The Issuer was established in 2016 upon the

initial stapling of shares in Centuria Capital

Limited with units in Centuria Capital Fund

(which created CNI) and was established

primarily to hold strategic equity investments

in a number of listed property investments

managed by Centuria Capital Group entities,

including Centuria Industrial REIT (ASX:CIP)

and Centuria Office REIT (ASX:COF), which

are Australia’s largest domestic pure play

industrial and office REITs listed on the ASX.

The Fund also holds investments in unlisted

Centuria Capital Group managed funds.

1 1C E N T U R I A  C A P I T A L  N o . 2  F U N D

Pro forma Historical Balance Sheet Impact of equity issuance

($m)
31 Dec-20

(Actual)4
Notes Issue5

Repayment

of

Wholesale

Notes6

31 Dec 20 Pro

Forma

Historical

Equity

Issuance Post

31 Dec 207

31 Dec 20

Post Equity

Issuance

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 96.0 97.5 (27.8) 165.7 - 165.7

Receivables 13.9 - - 13.9 - 13.9

Equity Accounted Investments 31.6 - - 31.6 - 31.6

Investment Properties 155.8 - - 155.8 - 155.8

Financial Assets at fair value 618.6 - - 618.6 - 618.6

Property held for development 1.3 - - 1.3 - 1.3

Total Assets 917.2 97.5 (27.8) 986.9 - 986.9

Liab i l i t i es

Payables 93.3 - - 93.3 (86.7) 6.6

Interest rate swaps at fair value 0.8 - - 0.8 - 0.8

Corporate Notes8 167.1 97.5 (27.8) 236.8 - 236.8

Other Borrowings 83.9 - - 83.9 - 83.9

Total Liabilities 345.1 97.5 (27.8) 414.8 (86.7) 328.1

Non controlling interests 40.9 - - 40.9 - 40.9

Net Assets 531.2 - - 531.2 86.7 617.9

Loan to Value Ratio (LVR)
31 Dec-20

(Actual)4
Notes Issue5

Repayment

of

Wholesale

Notes6

31 Dec 20 Pro

Forma

Historical

Equity

Issuance Post

31 Dec 207

31 Dec 20

Post Equity

Issuance

Total Assets 917.2 97.5 (27.8) 986.9 - 986.9

Less: Investment properties not part of security pool (155.8) - - (155.8) - (155.8)

Add back: Investments in controlled properties at fair value 29.0 - - 29.0 - 29.0

Adjustment to total assets from controlled properties and fair

value adjustments
12.2 - - 12.2 - 12.2

Adjusted Total Tangible Assets 802.6 97.5 (27.8) 872.3 - 872.3

LVR (%) 20.8% 27.2% 27.2%

LVR Covenant (%) 65.0% 65.0% 65.0%

Liabilities

Assets

Issuer Balance Sheet and Investments

$96m

Cash on hand

Corporate Notes

profile3

$27.8m (0.1 years)

$80.0m (2.1 years)

$62.2m (3.1 years)

20.8%
LVR1

4.8x
Interest Cover Ratio2

27.2%
Pro Forma LVR1

1. LVR calculated based on the Secured Debt (Corporate Notes in the table above) to the Total Tangible Assets of the Relevant Trusts of

all Secured Guarantors.

2. The ratio of EBITDA to Finance Charges for the prior 12-month period for the Centuria Group.

3. Based on face value (as at Mar-21).

4. The Centuria Capital No. 2 Fund historical financial information presented above has been sourced from the reviewed consolidated